MRD 4.2.03 04-03-2003



Form PTO-1595 RECURPA	10240		U.S. DEPA	RTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 10/02)		SONLY	Ų.S. Pa	atent and Trademark Office	
UMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2003)	A. P. I.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	~	v v	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Palents an	nd Trademarks:	Please record the att	ached orlginal documer		
			ddress of receiving		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): KENNETH E. J. SZEKELY		1	TRA CAPITAL INC	•	
		Name: <u>Ao</u>	INA CAPITAL INC	ORFOIMILD	
		Internal Add	re\$5:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(jes) attached?	Yes 🖸 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:		UNIT 11			
Assignment Mergel	r	Street Addre		SERVICE ROAD	
Security Agreement Change		i	ONTARIO CANAD)A	
Other RECORD TO CORRECT ASS					
AND ASSIGNOR NAME ON AN ASSIGNMENT PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME (City:	State:	Zip: L6M 3E3	
Execution Date: NOVEMBER 22, 2002		Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attac	hed? Tyes No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with	a new applic	cation, the execu	tion date of the app	olication is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No	o.(s)		
10244958					
Additional numbers attached? 🗖 Yes 🏳 No					
Name and address of party to whom corrections document should be mailed:	spondence	6. Total number	of applications and	patents involved:	
Name: VOLPE AND KOENIG PC		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41)	\$ 40	
Internal Address: ATTN C. FREDERICK KO	ENIG III	Enclosed	d		
		Authoriz	ed to be charged to	deposit account	
		8. Deposit acco	ount number:		
Street Address: UNITED PLAZA, SUITE 10	600	22-0493			
30 SOUTH 17TH STREET	Γ				
City: PHILA. State: PA Zip:1	9103	(Attach duplicate	copy of this page if pag	ying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document.	e foregoing in	nformation is true	and correct and a	ny attached copy	
C. FRÉDÉRICK KOENIG III	<u> </u>	XX		4/1/03	
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, atlachments, and documents.					

Mall documents to be recorded with regulred cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

04/04/2003 GTON11 00000123 220493 10244958

01 FC:8021 40.00 CH

y.DocketNo.DEI	17 1006					···	
PORM PTO-16 Equipm DECEMPS ONE DEST-0027	19A						1.5. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).							
X New			X A	elgnmen	t Securi	y Agreem	ent
Resubmiss Document	ion (Non-Recordat ID#	lon)		cense	Chang	of Name	
Correction	of PTO Error	7	Ma	rger	Other		
	Prame #			(F	U.S. Gover	nment www. <u>mt A</u> g	encias)
Reel#					Departmental File		Secret File
conveying Pa			Ma	rk Wadditi	onal names of convey	aeitraq gni	Month Day Year
Name (Ine 1)	SZEKELY,KE	NNETHE.J.					11222002
Name (line 2)							Execution Data Month Day Year
Recond Party							Mpren Day Year
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Pa	rty				Mark If additional :	ames of re-	celving parties attached
Name(line 1)	ASTRACAPIT	ALINCORP	ORATE	D			If document to be record is an assignment and the
Namo(line 2)							receiving perty is not demiciled in the United States, an appointment
- Address (line 1) [1155NORTHS	REDVICEDO	ADWE	STUNI	T-1-1		of a domestic
L. Address (line 2)	1133101111	3CIVAIOCIV		21.011			(Dosignation must lie a separate document from
							Assignment.)
(ddress (line 3)	OAKVILLE,O		<u> </u>	CAN/ Rinte/Cour	· ·	L6M3	
Jomestic Re	presentative N	lame and A	ddress	E	nter for the first Rece	ving Party :	only.
Name [
Address (time 1)							
Address (line 2)						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Address (line 2)							
Addrass (una 3)				CE HEE	an v		
Addrass (una 3)			FOR OFF	CE USE (DNLY		
Addrass (una 3)			FOR OFF	CE USE	Y		

Commissioner

nents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
of Patents and Tredemarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

700022308

REEL: 013346 FRAME: 0309

PATENT

REEL: 013544 FRAME: 0759

PORM PTO-1619B Cola dear-dear Gorrespondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (215) 568-6400 Name DAMONA.NEAGLE Address (line 1) VOLPEANDKOENIG.P.C. Address (line 2) SUITE400, ONEPENNCENTER Address (line 3) 1617.JOHNF.KENNEDVBLVD. Address (line 4) PHILADELPHIA.PA19103 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Mark it additional numbers estached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Mark it additional numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) 10244958 Pages Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Pett Pett Pett Pett Pett Pett Pett Pet				manufacture of the second of t	
Name DAMONA.NEAGLE Address (ine s) VOLPEANDKOENIG.P.C. Address (ine s) SUITE400,CNEPENNCENTER Address (ine s) 1617JOHNF.KENNEDYBLVD. Address (ine s) 1617JOHNF.KENNEDYBLVD. Address (ine s) PHILADELPHIA.PA19103 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document 3 Including any attachments. Mark if additional numbers situached Enter either the Petent Application Number of the Petent Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTV numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Including a lies together with page. Petent Application, enter the date thepsternspitication was Month pay Year oligated by the first named exceeding inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT The not been assigned. Peter PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account K Deposit Account Center PCT PCT PCT Deposit Account Center PCT PCT		-1619B	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office	
Address (ine 1) VOLPEANDKOENIG, P.C. Address (ine 2) SUITE400, ONEPENNCENTER Address (ine 3) 1877, JOHNF, KENNEDYBLVD. Address (ine 4) PHILADELPHIA, PA19103 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Number(s) Next it additional numbers stached including any attachments. Application Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) 10244958 Patent Application Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a page Patent Application, enter the date thepsteriaspplication was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT	Gorrespond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400	
Address (line 8) SUITE400, ONEPENNCENTER Address (line 8) 1617 JOHNF, KENNEDYBLVD. Address (line 4) PHILADELPHIA, PA19103 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Petent Application Number or the Petent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) 10244958 Patent Number(s) Patent Number (PCT) Patent Number (PCT) PCT	Name	DAMONA.NEAGLE			
Address (ine 1) 1617JOHNF,KENNEDYBLVD. Address (ine 4) PHILADELPHIA,PA19103 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Patent Application Number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers strached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application number (PO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers) Pat	Address (Hns 1)	VOLPEANDKOENIG,P	.C.		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s)orPatent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers estached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number of the South Number of the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) I 10244958 Patent Number(s) Patent Number(s) If this document is being filed together with a page, Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year Signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT Antity If a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties PCT PCT PCT PCT Nethod of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Mark if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Enclosed Deposit Account Mark if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are suthorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE 1/1/83	Address (line 2)	SUITE400,ONEPENNO	CENTER		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(e)orPatent Number(s)	Address (line 3)	1617JOHNF.KENNED	YBLVD.		
Application Number(s)orPatent Number(s) Enter either the Petent Application Number or the Petent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number of Poperties leaded the patentapplication was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number pCT P	Address (line 4)	PHILADELPHIA,PA191	103		
Enter either the Petent Application Number of the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) 10244958 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date thepsteritapplication was Menth Day Year elgand by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT	Pages	•	-	ument #3	
Patent Application Number(s) 10244958 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date thepsteritapplication was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number pCT PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account K Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes K No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are euthorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date		• •			
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date thepsteritapplication was Memin Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT Name not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are euthorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature					
If this document is being filed together with a new. Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number PCT				ent Numper(s)	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date	10244950	21			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account K (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes K No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date	If this document	le belon filed together with a new Pr	dent Application enter the date the start application	ation was Month Day Year	
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number nas not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties Involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Name of Payment: DAMONA.NEAGLE Date PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT			mant Abbutout at the man and make the butour		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT	Patent Coo	peration Treaty (PCT)			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PC	Ent	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3,41): \$ 40	en!	vif a U.S. Application Numb	PCT PCT PCT	PCT	
Fee Amount Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Number of	Properties Enter the t	total number of properties involved.	# 1	
Capacit Account Capacit Account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE 1/8/83 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Fee Amoun	t Fee Amour	it for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40	
Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 22-0493 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE 1/6/83 Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Method of Psyment: Enclosed Deposit Account K Deposit Account				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yee X No Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Authorization to charge additional fees: Yee X No Statement and Signature X No Statement and Signature X No Statement Authorization is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing					
Statementand Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date			Deposit Account Number:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date			Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Statementand Signature				
Indicated herein. DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
DAMONA.NEAGLE Name of Person Signing Signature Date			original document. Charges to depo	asit account are authorized, as	
1			D-n.l	1/8/03	
	Nam	e of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 013346 FRAME: 0310

PATENT

REEL: 013544 FRAME: 0760

ASSIGNMENT

Kenneth E. J. Szekely, residing at 5 Third Line, Oakville, ONTARIO, CANADA L6L 3Z3, a citizen of Canada (hereafter the undersigned); is the inventor of

TRANSIT BOARDING PLATFORM PANEL

for which the undersigned executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 10/244,958, filed September 16, 2002.

The undersigned hereby authorizes assignee or assignee's representative to insert the Application Number and the filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

ASTRA CAPITAL INCORPORATED, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a principal place of business at 1155 North Service Road West, Unit 11, Oakville, Ontario L6M 3E3 (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of

1 of 2

the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

at Orvoile, Combo Causia.

(Place)

EXECUTED under seal on this 22 day of November , 2002

Witness:

Kenneth E. J. Szekely

(L.S.)

(Although not mandatory, if possible,

please subscribe appropriate notarization and obtain APOSTILLE)

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I, JAMES W CARSON, whose full post office address is 133 Richmond Street West, Suite 301, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 2L7,

MAKE OATH AND SAY:

THAT I was personally present and did see Kenneth E.J. Szekely who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment, duly execute and sign the same.

SWORN BEFORE ME at Toronto, Ontario Canada, this 25th day of November, 2002

RECORDED: 04/02/2003

Josary Public

PATENT REEL: 013544 FRAME: 0763